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Dear Sirs:

In the matter of the Canada Labour Code (Part | - Industrial Relations) and a
complaint of unfair labour practice filed pursuant to section 97(1) alleging
violation of sections 50(a) and 94(1)(a) and an application pursuant to section 92
thereof by Telecommunications Workers Union (TWU), applicant/complainant,
and TELUS Communications Inc., and Tele-Mobile Company, respondents.

TheBoard wascomprised of Ms. JulieM. Durette, Vice-Chairperson, Ms. LaraineC. Singler
and Mr. Patrick J. Heinke, Members. A hearing was held in this matter from May 24 to 26, 2005

in Vancouver, British Columbia.

I - Nature of the Complaint

The Board is seized of an unfair labour practice complaint filed on November 4, 2004, by
the Telecommunications Workers Union (the TWU or the union). The TWUI(S initial complaint
alleges violation of sections 94(1)(a) and 50(a) of the Canada Labour Code Part | - Industrial
Relations) (the Code) by TELUS Communications Inc. and TELE-MOBILE Company (TELUS or
the employer) for failing to provide (a) the non-bargaining unit employeelist for Albertaand British

Columbia and (b) the former Clearnet employee list.

By application filed on February 16, 2005, the TWU sought an interim order pursuant to
sections 19.1 and 92 of the Code, prohibiting TELUS from locking out the empl oyeesand/or altering
terms and conditions of employment, on the basis that it had not fulfilled all of the provisions of
sections 89(1)of the Code. Following an expedited hearing on April 24, 2005 the Board did not
grant the relief sought but ordered that TELUS produce to the TWU a complete list of former

Clearnet employees:

NOW THEREFORE, after takinginto consideration therepresentations of the partiesduring the conduct
of the public hearing, and based on the materialsonfile, the Canadal ndustrial RelationsBoard ordersthat
the employer produce to the TWU afull list of the former Clearnet employees by the close of business
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on Monday, April 25, 2005. Thelist isto contain the same information as that contained in the employee
list provided by the employer on April 4, 2005, excluding home addresses and home phone numbers;

FURTHERMORE, the Board appoints Mr. John Vines, Regional Director (Registrar) Atlantic Region,
to complete the process recently undertaken by the parties to determine the scope line of the bargaining
unit with respect to the former Clearnet employees.

THIS ORDER, shall remaininfull force and effect until the conditions of the above order have been met,
unlessit is continued, modified or revoked pursuant to another order of the Board.

The TWU filed an amendment to its complaint on April 29, 2005 to add further particulars
with respect to TELUSOviolation of both sections 94(1) and 50(a) and consequently its alleged
failure to meet al of the provisions of section 89(1) of the Code. First, by denying the TWU the
opportunity to consult with the former Clearnet employees prior to communicating its fina offer
directly to the employees in the bargaining unit. Second, by failing to provide the TWU with the
opportunity to engage in meaningful bargaining after tabling itsfinal offer on April 13, 2005. Third,
by distributing itsfinal offer directly to bargaining unit employeesviae-mail on or around April 21,
2005 and with a hard copy on around April 28, 2005.

The TWU seeks various declarations that TELUS has interfered with the union(s
representation rights and has failed to bargain in good faith and seeks the following orders:

An Order pursuant to section 92 of the Code that the Employer by virtue of itsfailure to bargainin good
faith has not satisfied the provisions of Section 89 of the Code.

An Order that the Employer take all the necessary and reasonabl e stepsto retract the April 13, 2005 Final
Offer communicated directly to the employees.

An Order that the Employer shall offer binding arbitration to the Union in the manner ordered by the
Board in Letter Decision No. 1004.

An Order imposing such terms and conditions as the Board deems necessary to rectify the Employer(s
breaches of Section 50(a) and 94(1)(a) of the Codeincluding, but not limited to, specific ordersrespecting
the manner and duration of collective bargaining.

Any other orders that the Board deems appropriate in the circumstances and for which counsel may
advise.
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During both the expedited hearing for an interim order and the hearing on the merits of the
complaint, the TWU clarified it was only seeking recourse in relation to the Clearnet employee list

and not with respect to the Alberta and British Columbia non-bargaining unit employee list.

TELUS opposes the present complaint. It submitsit has not violated s. 94(1) or 50(a) of the
Code and further contendsthat the TWU [S$interpretation with respect to the requirements of section
89 of the Code not having been met, isflawed. In the event the Board finds any merit to the TWU[S
complaint, TELUS submits that the Board must, turn its mind to the specific contravention and
design aremedy with the objective of correcting the resulting harm rather than aremedy that would

impact on the process of free collective bargaining.

For the sake of brevity, the Board will not relate in detail the facts and arguments put forth by
the parties in their submissions and in the oral testimony of their respective witnesses, Mr. Steve
Bedard, Vice-President of Labour Relationsfor TELUS and Mr. Bruce Bell, President of TWU. The
Board will addressthosefacts and argumentsit considersare necessary for the purposes of outlining
and explainingitsdecision. Tothisend, theBoardwill, initsanalysis, focusonthekey issuesraised

by the present complaint.

I1- Background and Facts

For the most part, the background facts relevant to the present complaint can be found in
various Board decisions involving the parties. These background facts and other relevant facts are

not contested and can be summarized as follows.

TELUS is the outcome of a merger in early 1999 between BC Telecom Inc. and TELUS
Alberta. Asaresult of aconsent order of the Board, five bargaining unitswere merged into asingle
bargaining unit regrouping al former employees of these entities. A run-off vote between the
bargaining agents resulted in the TWU being certified in June 2000 as the bargaining agent for all

employees of the merged bargaining units.
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In October 2000, TELUS acquired Clearnet and through a series of multi-stage transfers spun
off the mobility segment of itsbusinessto TELE- MOBILE . In TELUS Communicationsinc. et al.,
May 21, 2004 (CIRB LD 1088) and in the Reasons for Decision that followed in TELUS
Communicationsinc. et al., [2004] CIRB no. 278; and 111 CLRBR (2d) 27 (the Clearnet Decision),
the Board declared that TELUS and TELE-MOBILE are a single employer for labour relations
purposes and that the former Clearnet employees areincluded in the bargaining unit represented by
the TWU.

TELUSCapplication for a stay of the Clearnet Decision was denied by the Federal Court of
Appeal in T@@Mobile Company v. Telecommuni cations Wor ker sUnion, 2004 FCA 268 (A-327-04,
July 23, 2004) and that court upheld the Board(s decision in Td@@Mobile Company/Soci @3 TAA
Mobile, TM Mobile Inc. et al. v. Telecommunications Workers Union et als, A- 327-04, December
16, 2004 (F.C.A.). The Supreme of Court of Canada has, since the hearing of the present complaint
dismissed TELUS |leave to appeal .

The TWU served written notice to bargain to TELUS on August 15, 2000. Collective
bargaining between the parties commenced on November 1, 2000 and the parties met on numerous
occasions throughout 2000 - 2001.

The parties continued to meet during 2002. In October and November 2002, the TWU
conducted asuccessful strikevote. On November 14, 2002, two conciliatorswere appointed to assi st
the parties in the collective bargaining process and they continued to meet during the period from
February to June 2003.

On June 2003, the TWU filed an unfair labour practice complaint, against TELUS. A second
and athird related complaints was filed November 24, 2003 and January 12, 2004 by the TWU. In
TELUSCommunicationsinc., January 28, 2004 (CIRB LD 1004), and TELUSCommunicationsinc.
(2004), as yet unreported CIRB decision no. 271 (the Arbitration Decision), the Board granted the
TWUIS first and third complaint dealing with improper communications by TELUS and ordered,
among other remedies, that TELUS offer binding interest arbitration to the TWU .
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The TWU had conducted a second successful strike vote among the bargaining unit members
during the month of January 2004 while TEL US had tabled acomprehensive [{inal offerCJon January
19, 2004. As aresult of the Board(s$ Arbitration Decision, TELUS extended a binding arbitration
offer to TWU which was accepted and consequently TELUS withdrew its previously tabled offer
of January 19, 2004.

A reconsideration panel of the Board overturned in part the Arbitration Decision in TELUS
Communicationsinc., February 2, 2005 (CIRB LD 1193) and TELUS CommunicationsInc. (2005),
as yet unreported CIRB decision no. 317 (the Reconsideration Decision). It upheld the findings of
theinitial panel with respect to TEL U SLimpermissible communicationsin viol ation of section 94(1)

of the Code but annulled the order directing TELUS to offer binding arbitration to the TWU.

No negotiations took place between the parties for a period of roughly one year between
February, 2004 and February, 2005. Negotiations resumed between the parties on or about February
10, 2005.

On April 4, 2005, TELUS provided the TWU with apartial list of former Clearnet employees.
This list of approximately 1,500, out of roughly a total of 4,700, contained the names, work
locations, position titles, home addresses and home phone numbers of former Clearnet employees
that TELUS considered performed work similar to their unionized counterpartsin British Columbia

and Alberta

On April 13, 2005, TELUS presented the TWU with arevised comprehensive fina offer.

On April 18, 2005, TELUS served the TWU with aNotice of Lockout effectiveasof April 25,
2005.

TELUS communicated its final offer by e-mail to individual bargaining unit members in
British Columbiaand Albertaon April 21, 2005. Theformer Clearnet employeesreceived aseparate
communication on April 28, 2005.
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Following the Board($ expedited hearing of April 24, 2005 and resulting order, TELUS
provided the TWU with acompletelist of former Clearnet employeeson April 25, 2005. The parties
continued to meet for collective bargaining up to the resumption of the present hearing the week of
May 23, 2005.

Except for the one year gap between February 2004 and February 2005, the parties have now
been engaged, on and off, in collective bargaining for over four and a haf years. They remain
divided in their respective positions and consequently have been unable to achieve a collective

agreement.

I11 - Positions of the parties

A-The TWU

The TWU submitsthat TELUS hasinterfered with its representation of employeesand failed
to bargainin good faith contrary to sections 94(1) and 50(a) of the Code, by not providingin atimely
manner, the list of former Clearnet employees and by denying the union an opportunity to consult
with these employees. The TWU relates the sequence of events since the resumption of collective
bargaining between the parties in February 2005 and underlines the fact that there were only eight
days between TELUS[Tirst tabling of acomprehensive proposal and the time it communicated this
proposal directly to bargaining unit members. It aso submits that the proposed Memorandum of
Agreement in regards to the former Clearnet employees (the Clearnet MOA) forming part of
TELUS[tomprehensive offer isillegal and therefore constitutes bargaining in bad faith by TELUS.

With respect to TELUSICtommunication of its offer, the TWU submits the employer violated
the provisions of both sections 50(a) and 94(1) of the Code by distributing the offer directly to the

individual employees. It questions the timing, the manner and the content of the communication.
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The TWU takes the position that the continued obligation to bargain in good faith isimplicit
in the requirements of section 89(1) and that TELUS[iolation of section 50(a) translates in any

lockout measures being illegal.

Inthe aternative, the TWU arguesthat asremedy for TELUS[ failureto bargainin good faith,
the employer should be prohibited from implementing any lockout measures or changes to working

conditions.

B - TELUS

With respect to theformer Clearnet employeelist, TELUS submitsthat thisissueismoot since
acomplete list has now been provided and that a process of determining the inclusions/exclusions
in the bargaining unit is now underway with the help of the Labour Relations Officer appointed
under the Board[s order. It argues that any possible consultation between the TWU and the former
Clearnet employeesis, inany event, irrelevant given the TWU S unwavering bargai ning position that

the B.C. TEL collective agreement apply to all bargaining unit employees.

TELUS submitsitsproposed Clearnet MOA, just like the MOA with respect to other possible
future inclusions in the bargaining unit as aresult of the determination of outstanding applications
before the Board, do not constitute in any way a curtailment of the bargaining unit scope. It submits

that the former Clearnet employees are in fact covered under its proposed collective agreement.

TELUS contests TWUI(S alegation that it did not have the opportunity to bargain following
the tabling of TELUSLbffer on April 13, 2005. The employer maintains that as aresult of different
tacti csincluding the union[s Canother wrong numberCicampaign, appeal to the City Council, various
Court applications, including the present complaint to the Board, the TWU has demonstrated no

intentions to bargain and is responsible for the delay in collective bargaining between the parties.

TELUStakesthepositionthat the TWU[$ suggested i nterpretation of section 89 doesnot make

sense. It argues that a subsequent failure to bargain in good faith does not nullify the otherwise met
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requirements of section 89(1) since there cannot be a retroactive effect. Such an interpretation it

argues, would constitute an intrusion into the bargaining process established under the Code.

With respect to its communication with the bargaining unit employees, TELUS submits that

the manner, timing and content of its communi cation, are consistent with the Board[$jurisprudence.

IV - Analysis and Decision

The following are the relevant sections of the Code:

50. Where notice to bargain collectively has been given under this Part,

(a) the bargaining agent and the empl oyer, without delay, but in any case within twenty days after the
notice was given unless the parties otherwise agree, shall

(i) meet and commence, or cause authorized representatives on their behalf to meet and commence,
to bargain collectively in good faith, and

(i) make every reasonable effort to enter into a collective agreement; and
(b) the employer shall not alter the rates of pay or any other term or condition of employment or any
right or privilege of the employees in the bargaining unit, or any right or privilege of the bargaining

agent, until the requirements of paragraphs 89(1)(a) to (d) have been met, unlessthe bargaining agent
consents to the alteration of such aterm or condition, or such aright or privilege.

89. (1) No employer shall declare or cause alockout and no trade union shall declare or authorize a
strike unless

(a) the employer or trade union has given notice to bargain collectively under this Part;
(b) the employer and the trade union
(i) have failed to bargain collectively within the period specified in paragraph 50(a), or

(i) have bargained collectively in accordance with section 50 but have failed to enter into or revise
a collective agreement;

(c) the Minister has

(i) received a notice, given under section 71 by either party to the dispute, informing the Minister of
the failure of the parties to enter into or revise a collective agreement, or

(i) taken action under subsection 72(2);

(d) twenty-one days have elapsed after the date on which the Minister
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() notified the parties of the intention not to appoint a conciliation officer or conciliation
commissioner, or to establish a conciliation board under subsection 72(1),

(ii) notified the parties that a conciliation officer appointed under subsection 72(1) has reported,
(i) released a copy of the report to the parties to the dispute pursuant to paragraph 77(a), or

(iv) is deemed to have been reported to pursuant to subsection 75(2) or to have received the report
pursuant to subsection 75(3);

(e) theBoard has determined any application made pursuant to subsection 87.4(4) or any referral made
pursuant to subsection 87.4(5); and

(f) sections 87.2 and 87.3 have been complied with.

94. (1) No employer or person acting on behalf of an employer shall

(a) participateinor interferewith theformation or administration of atrade union or the representation
of employees by atrade union; ...

In essence the TWU seeks a finding from the Board that the obligation to bargain in good
faith isimplicit in the requirements of section 89(1) and consequently TELUS is not entitled to
engage in alockout or change work conditions. The TWUI[S position is that by failing to bargainin
good faith contrary to section 50(a), TELUS has not met all of the requirements of section 89(1) of
the Code, in particular subsection 89(1)(b)(ii). The TWU advances several allegationsto support its
arguments that TELUS failed to bargain, including the failure by TELUS to provide the union, in
atimely manner, with the former Clearnet employee list; the failure to provide the union with an
opportunity to engage in meaningful bargaining after tabling its comprehensive offer; TELUSL
distribution of itsfinal offer directly to the employeesand TELUSLIIlegal proposal in regardsto the

former Clearnet employees.

A - Does the failure to bargain in good faith negate the acquisition of the right to strike or

lockout?

According to the TWU aviolation of section 50(a), automatically means that the breaching
party has not met part of the requirements set out in section 89(1) of the Code, in particular

subsection (b)(ii) which states that [ho employer shall declare alockout... unless the employer and
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the union... have bargained collectively in accordance with section 50 but have failed to enter into

arevised collective agreement.[](emphasis added)

While it has long been recognized the partiesCduty to bargain in good faith under section
50(a) of the Code, continues to apply despite the implementation of strike or lockout measures,

section 89(1) must be reviewed keeping in mind its intended purpose.

A plain reading of section 89(1), does not lend itself to an interpretation that the acquisition
of the legal right to strike or lockout would be dependent on afinding of party(s failureto bargain
in good faith under section 50(a). The interpretation suggested by the TWU would lead to
applications for a declaration of illegal strike or lockout being dependent on alleged failures to
bargainin good faith and a determination by the Board of those all egations as a condition precedent

to such declarations.

The Board is of the view that afinding of failure to bargain in good faith on the part of one
or the other party does not automatically nullify the requirements of section 89(1) having been met.
The purpose of section 89(1) is to set certain requirements prior to a lockout or a strike being
declared within thetime frame of the collective bargaining process. Those requirements providefor
a sequence of events to take place within certain time requirements. Subsection (b) provides for
either (a) both the employer and the trade union having failed to commence bargaining within the
prescribed time or (b) the parties having commenced bargai ning within the time period provided in
section 50(a) but without success. The focus of section 89(1) is therefore to establish a certain
sequence of events between the parties prior to going to afurther step in the bargaining process. The
reguirements of section 89(1) are independent of the parties duty to bargain in good faith. The link
or tieto section 50(a) isin respect of the time established in that section for the partiesto commence

collective bargaining.

Inthe Board[$view theright to strike or lockout by one or both partiesisnot contingent upon

both parties having bargained in good faith throughout the collective bargai ning process. Theintent



-12-

of section 89(1) isto establish certain requirements to be met within a certain time frame in order

to determine the earliest date to legally engage in a strike or lockout.

For the above reasons, the Board cannot accept the argument but forth by the TWU to the
effect that afinding of failureto bargainin good faith by TELUSin violation of section 50(a), results
inanillegal lockout for failure to meet the requirements of section 89(1) of the Code.

By way of aternative argument, the TWU submits that the Board should order as aremedy
to TELUSObreach of the provisions of the Code, that it be prohibited from exercising lockout
measures or implementing changesto thework conditions. In order to assessthisposition, the Board
must determineif TELUS has violated sections 94(1) or 50(a) of the Code.

B - Failure to provide employee information (Former Clearnet employees)

The TWU contends that it has been put in avulnerable position by being denied the former
Clearnet employeelist for more than 10 monthsfollowing the Clearnet Decision; by being provided
with only a partial employee list just shortly before TELUS tabled its offer of April 13, 2005 and;
by receiving a complete employee list only after TELUS had communicated its offer directly to
employees on April 21, 2005. The TWU points, as well, to this communication being transmitted
to the former Clearnet employees some two weeks later than it was transmitted to all other

bargaining unit employees.

In response to the TWUIS initial complaint, TELUS took the position that there were
significant privacy and confidentiality concernswith the disclosure of the requested information and
suggested that the parties agree to no disclosure of employee information pending the outcome of
its judicia review application of the Clearnet Decision. TELUS also argues that this part of the

TWUILS complaint is moot, since the information sought has now been provided.
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TheBoard is satisfied that following the Clearnet Decision, the TWU persistently requested
from TELUS information relating to the former Clearnet employees. These written and verbal
requestswereregularly made by the TWU starting on June 4, 2004 (two weeks following theissuing
of the Clearnet Decision) and includefiling the present complaint on November 4, 2004, aswell as
filing, the subsequent application for an interim order on February 16, 2005. The Board is also
satisfied the TWU did not agree with TELUSOproposal that the disclosure of the requested
information be delayed pending the outcome of TELUSjudicial review application. Nor did the
TWU agreeto the process suggested by Mr. Wellsthat the starting point to producing the employee
list was for the parties to meet to first determine which mobility jobs in the east were similar to

mobility jobs in the west.

TELUS does not contest it only provided a partial employee list on April 4, 2005. Thiswas
someten monthsafter the TWUSfirst request, about eight months after the Federal Court of Appeal
refused to stay the Clearnet Decision, nearly four months after that Court upheld the Clearnet
Decision and more than two months following the Reconsideration Decision that annulled the
binding arbitration remedy and placed the parties back into collective bargaining. In addition,
TELUS only provided a complete employee list on April 25, 2005 in compliance with the Board(s
order following its expedited hearing of the day prior.

The Board[sjurisprudenceisclear with respect to the union(s rights and obligations, to have
information related to its role as the bargaining agent, including the name and contact information
of employees in the bargaining unit, for both representational purposes and collective bargaining
purposes. Similarly, the employer(s responsibility to provide such information to the bargaining

agent isalso clear.

Two recent Board decisionson theissuethoroughly canvassthe caselaw from various|abour
boards and arbitrators, aswell as, the different provisions of the Code such failure may contravene.
Monarch Transport Inc. and Dempsey Freight Systems Ltd., [2003] CIRB no. 249, concerns an

unfair labour practice complaint alleging interference with the unionl$ capacity to represent
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employees in the bargaining unit contrary to section 94(1) by reason of the employer(s failure to
provide employeeinformation while Atomic Energy of Canada Limited, [2001] CIRB no. 110, deals
with the employer[$ duty to discloseto the union salary information during the collective bargaining

process.

The following passages in Atomic Energy of Canada Limited, supra, capture the reasoning
of the Board in arriving at the conclusion that the refusal to produce information necessary to the
union (information relating to salary increases and promotion) constituted a failure to bargain in
good faithinviolation of section 50(a) of the Code, despite the employer[$concern with thepossible

breach of privacy issues:

[32] An employer, particularly of a unionized workplace, is clearly obligated to maintain salary
information of each employee, by name and level, for employment purposesin order to ensure that
the obligations set out under the collective agreement and the Code are adhered to. The function and
obligation of complying with the collective agreement is one which the employer shares with the
bargaining agent.

[34] Individual salary information is maintained by AECL not only to pay its employees, but also in
order to ensure uniform consideration of base salary increases and merit increasesin accordance with
the collective agreement. Therefore, such information aswas collected for such employment purposes
should generally be disclosed to the bargaining agent in accordance with the principles of section 8.2
of the Privacy Act because its release would be consistent with one of the main purposes for which it
is gathered and maintained, that is, the appropriate administration of the agreement. It is not
appropriate to confuse release of this kind of information to the bargaining agent with its general
release to the public. The bargaining agent shares with the employer the need to utilize such
information for proper, appropriate and limited purposes, and also must guard its general
confidentiality.

[35] Further, both labour boards and arbitrators have taken the view that unions are entitled to
information necessary to reach informed decisions in bargaining and in order to perform effectively
their statutory responsibilities, as set out under section 37 of the Code.

[36] Whether or not an institution is governed by the Privacy Act, section 37 places a duty upon a
union to seek the information required by it to meet thisduty. Thisimplies a duty upon the employer
to provide required relevant information. In Public Service Alliance of Canada and Treasury Board,
[1996] C.P.S.S.R.B. No. 30, the employer that was bound by the Privacy Act had argued that it was
precluded by the Act from disclosing to the union the names and addresses of employees who might






